SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

MOTION NO. 24-103

APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF AMENDMENT 3 TO THE SOFTWARE AS A SERVICE AGREEMENT WITH MANATRON, INC. – AUMENTUM TECHNOLOGIES, FOR AUMENTUM TAX ASSESSMENT AND COLLECTION SYSTEM

WHEREAS, Snohomish County and Manatron, Inc. – Aumentum Technologies are the parties to that certain Agreement executed on December 2, 2020, and amended by Amendment 1 on December 16, 2021, and Amendment 2 on September 27, 2023, (the "Agreement"), entitled "Software as a Service (SaaS) Agreement for Aumentum Tax Assessment and Collection System"; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to remove functionality described in WASNO-UseCase81 WASNO-UseCase204 from the implementation scope of work as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR02 ("CR02"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to certify the AddMaster printing device for use with Aumentum Platform for slip printing of receipts, validation and printing of excise stamps as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR03 ("CR03"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add development of an interface between Third Party Excise eFiling Vendors and Aumentum Platform as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR04 ("CR04"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to add development of four (4) levy reports that were identified during the Fit – Gap Analysis Project and described in Assessor Use Case-111 Levy Reports as optional as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR05 ("CR05"); and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the "Name" field from 32 character limit to 64 character limit as described in change request No. WA2019.002.01-CR06 ("CR06"); and

WHEREAS, the additional cost to the Agreement for the work described in CR02, CR03, CR04, CR05, and CR06 is \$131,025.00;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council approves and authorizes the County Executive to execute Amendment 3 to the Software as a Service Agreement with Manatron, Inc.

PASSED this 20th day of March, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead
Juncil Chair

ATTEST:

Deputy Clerk of the Council

Macualas